a company registered in England and Wales. The asset was held on the Balance Sheet
at fair value through profit and loss and valued annually. The Council and SSC NO.1

LTD were the beneficial owners of the property, through the trust, the nature of the
trust is such that the Council has overall control of the trust through reserved
matters. The trustees, who have to be resident in Jersey, make all day to day

decisions affecting the trust in the best interests of the unit holders.  The trust deeds
set out that income and expenditure accrues to the unitholders as it arises and it is

presented as such within these financial statements.

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

49

2. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

Prior period adjustments have been made to the Council’s 2020/21 finanical
statements as a result of a change to the Council’s reporting structure. The impact

of this change on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is
detailed below:

Directorates per 2020/21
statement of accounts

As reported in
the CI&ES
2020/21

Movement
between

Directorates

As
restated
2020/21 Revised Directorates

Gross Expenditure £000  £000 £000

Adult Services 191,718 (191,718) 0 No longer in use

Housing Revenue Account 8,521 0 8,521 Housing Revenue Account

Children’s Services 191,506 (191,506) 0 No longer in use

Finance, Governance & Assurance 55,490 (55,490) 0 No longer in use

Legal & Democratic Services 660 (660) 0 No longer in use

Place 155,637 4,819 160,456 Place

Strategic Management Board 0 0 0 Strategic Management Board

Workforce & Transformation 3,414 (3,414) 0 No longer in use

Corporate 38,197 0 38,197 Corporate

Not in use 0 14,953 14,953 Health & Wellbeing

Not in use 0 363,452 363,452 People

Not in use 0 59,564 59,564 Resources

Cost of services 645,143 0 645,143

Directorates per 2020/21
statement of accounts

As reported in
the CI&ES
2020/21

Movement
between

Directorates

As
restated
2020/21 Revised Directorates

Gross Income £000  £000 £000

Adult Services (72,664) 72,664 0 No longer in use

Housing Revenue Account (18,419) 0 (18,419) Housing Revenue Account

Children’s Services (121,393_ 121,393 0 No longer in use

Finance, Governance & Assurance (51,412) 51,412 0 No longer in use

Legal & Democratic Services (119) 119 0 No longer in use

Place (39,288) (2,386) (41,674) Place

Strategic Management Board 0 0 0 Strategic Management Board

Workforce & Transformation (486) (486) 0 No longer in use

Corporate (37,412) 0 (37,412) Corporate

Not in use 0 (15,934) (15,934) Health & Wellbeing

Not in use 0 (175,737) (175,737) People

Not in use 0 (52,017_ (52,017) Resources

Cost of services (341,193) 0 (341,193)

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

50

Directorates per 2020/21
statement of accounts

As reported
in the CI&ES
2020/21

Movement
between
Directorates

As restated
2020/21 Revised Directorates

Net Expenditure £000  £000 £000

Adult Services 119,054 (119,054) 0 No longer in use

Housing Revenue Account (9,898) 0 (9,898) Housing Revenue Account

Children’s Services 70,113 (70,113) 0 No longer in use

Finance, Governance & Assurance 4,078 (4,078) 0 No longer in use

Legal & Democratic Services 541 (541) 0 No longer in use

Place 116,349 2,433 118,782 Place

Strategic Management Board 0 0 0 Strategic Management Board

Workforce & Transformation 2,928 (2,928) 0 No longer in use

Corporate 785 0 785 Corporate

Not in use 0 (981) (981) Health & Wellbeing

Not in use 0 187,715 187,715 People

Not in use 0 7,547 7,547 Resources

Cost of services 303,951 0 303,951

3. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS THAT HAVE BEEN ISSUED BUT HAVE

NOT YET BEEN ADOPTED

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code)
requires the disclosure of information relating to the expected impact of an

accounting change that will be required by a new standard that has been issued but
not yet adopted. This applies to the adoption of the following new or amended

standards within the 2022/23 Code:

• Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020. The annual IFRS

improvement programme notes 4 changed standards:

o IFRS 1 (First-time adoption) – amendment relates to foreign

[…]

would have been received or charged on these investments. In addition, the Fund
earned £0.032m (2020/21 £0.032m) in interest on its loan to LGPS Central Ltd. The

impact of a 1% change in interest rates would have increased or decreased interest
earned on this loan by £0.007m

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on any cash
balances and investments assets not denominated in UK sterling. Following analysis

of historical data in consultation with the Fund investment advisors, the Fund

Pension Fund Accounts

165

considers the likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements to
be not more than 10%. A 10% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the

various currencies in which the Fund holds investments would increase/decrease the
net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis

Assets exposed to currency risk Value as at
31 March

£000

Potential
market

movement
£000

Value on
increase

£000
10%

Value on
decrease

£000
10%

As at 31 March 2022
Overseas Equities 338,057 33,806 371,863 304,251
Overseas Private Equity 195,854 19,585 215,439 176,269
Overseas Private Debt 2,891 289 3,180 2,602
Overseas Pooled Property 93 9 102 84
Overseas Infrastructure 95,528 9,553 105,081 85,975
Cash balances 10,036 1,004 11,040 9,032

Total change in assets available 642,459 64,246 706,705 578,213

Assets exposed to currency risk Value as at
31 March

£000

Potential
market

movement
£000

Value on
increase

£000
11%

Value on
decrease

£000
11%

As at 31 March 2021
Overseas Equities 303,977 30,398 334,375 273,579
Overseas Private Equity 180,438 18,044 198,482 162,394
Overseas Pooled Property 133 13 146 120
Overseas Infrastructure 69,301 6,930 76,231 62,371
Cash balances 9,982 998 10,980 8,984

Total  563,831 56,383 620,214 507,448

Credit Risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a financial transaction will fail

to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss. Assets
potentially affected by this risk are investment assets, cash deposits and third-party

loans. The selection of high-quality counterparties, brokers and financial institutions
minimises credit risk and the market values of investments generally reflect an
assessment of credit risk.

Credit risk may also occur if an employing body not supported by central government

does not pay contributions promptly, or defaults on its obligations. The Pension Fund